	
	
	OMB Approval 2700-0042

	
	1. CONTRACT ID CODE
	PAGE
	OF
	PAGE(S)

	AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
	     
	1
	3

	2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
	3.  EFFECTIVE DATE
	4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
	5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable)


	3
	6/2/2006
	     
	     

	6.  ISSUED BY
	CODE
	
	7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)
	CODE
	

	National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Langley Research Center

Hampton, VA    23681-2199
	     

	8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, County, State and ZIP: Code)
	(()
	9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

	To all offerors 
	
	NNL06153354R

	
	X
	

	
	
	9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

	
	
	5/3/06

	
	
	10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

	
	
	     

	
	     
	

	
	
	10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

	CODE
	FACILITY CODE
	
	     

	11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

	 FORMCHECKBOX 
   The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers   FORMCHECKBOX 
  is extended,   FORMCHECKBOX 
  is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and data specified.

	12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

	     

	13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

	(()
	A.
THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority)   THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

	     
	     

	     
	B.
THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

	     
	C.
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

	
	     

	     
	D.
OTHER Specify type of modification and authority)


	
	     

	E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor   FORMCHECKBOX 
  is not,   FORMCHECKBOX 
  is required to sign this document and return _     _ copies to the issuing office.

	14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

	The purpose of this amendment is to increase the funding constraint, update FAR clause 52.232-16 and provide responses to questions received.  Therefore, the following changes are made:
1. The funding constraint is hereby increased by $500,000 from $16,500,000 to $17,000,000.

2. In Section I.4 Progress Payments (52.232-16), Paragraph (a)(1), 80% is hereby deleted and replaced with the following note.  (NOTE:  The percentage will be completed at time of award based on the selected offeors size standard (85% for large businesses or 90% for small businesses)).


	

	Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

	15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER   (Type or print)
	16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER   (Type or print)

	     
	Panice h clark

	15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR
	15C.  DATE SIGNED
	16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
	16C.  DATE SIGNED

	
	
	BY
	
	

	(Signature of person authorized to sign)
	
	
	(Signature of Contracting Officer)
	

	NSN 7540-01-152-8070

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE
	30-105

Computer Generated
	STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243


Page 2 of 3
NNL06153354R

Amendment 3

Questions Received in Response to Solicitation NNL06153354R

The above solicitation includes a Solicitation Offer & Award on SF 33.  The work described is to design and construct a plant to manufacture liquid nitrogen for NASA use.  It requires the successful bidder to design a plant; to purchase and install equipment; to construct foundations; and to make building modifications.  As such, it world normally be considered a construction contract and would use SF 1442.  The SF 1442 contains a provision for bid security in the form of a bid bond in the amount of 205 of the bid price.  Although the above solicitation includes clauses regarding the various bonds, and when they are normally required, it is not clear what bonds you expect bidders to submit for this procurement.  Bonds are basically insurance and must be purchased and therefore affect the offer price by a few hundred thousand dollars. 

QUESTION:  Should we use SF 33 or SF 1442 when responding with our price?

ANSWER:  You will propose on the SF 33.

QUESTION:  Is a bid bond on SF 24 required to be submitted with this proposal?

ANSWER:  No

QUESTION:  Will performance and payment bonds be required from the successful bidder after award?

ANSWER:  Per FAR 52.228-15 performance and payment bonds or other acceptable securities are required.

Since this project is now a design/build construction project, the State of Virginia has stated to us that all equipment, materials, etc. purchased by us in performing work are subject to Virginia sales taxes.  This adds several hundred thousand dollars of cost to the project when compared to the earlier solicitation NNL05111032R, which was issued in two parts, one for equipment and the other for construction.

QUESTION:  Does NASA have any special type of sales tax exemption certificate from the State of Virginia for equipment or materials for this project?

ANSWER:  No.  However, you can apply for an exemption from the Commonwealth of Virginia in accordance with FAR 29.3.  NASA cannot predict whether an exemption would be approved.
The payment provision of this solicitation now states that payment will only be made essentially for 80% of cost incurred, excluding overhead and profit, monthly, net 30 days.  However, some mention is made concerning allowances for cost of capital.  Normally construction projects such as this are subject to the prompt payment act requiring payment for full value of work complete payable monthly, within 14 days, with no allowance for cost of capital.  With interest rates rising, the cost of capital will be several hundred thousand dollars for monies withheld (deposits on equipment and 20% of costs) on a project of this size having equipment with long delivery times.  

QUESTION:  Has it been determined that this is not design-build construction procurement?

ANSWER:  This requirement is a supply contract, basically a design/furnish/install.  However, if this requirement was a construction contract, payment would still be made within 30 days due to NASA having a deviation from the 14 day requirement.
Page 3 of 3

NNL06153354R

Amendment 3

QUESTION:  Is the cost of capital allowance at billing in addition and added to the bid price?

ANSWER:  Yes, Per 52.232-16 and FAR 31.205-10 cost of money is considered an incurred cost.  However, all costs must be within the funding constraint.  Additionally this is a firm fixed price contract.

Two conditions are stated in the solicitation that call for rejection of any bidders proposal outright, with NASA not able to consider it further regardless of its merit.  One is a plant producing less than 370 TPD of liquid nitrogen, and the other any proposal over $16,500,000.  Substantial changes have been made to the proposal since last year.  One change is the size of the plant, which increased 70 TPD, or 23% while the budget increased $350,000, or only 2%.  Another are the payment terms, which add several hundred thousand dollars of cost.  Next, it appears that all of the project will require bonds on the entire contract, adding another few hundred thousand dollars.  Further, delivery dates and cost of industrial machinery have increased, and NASA has lengthened the hold time on the bid to 120 days and increased the liquidated damages on the project from $200/day to $7,500/day.  Prices of metals, which have a substantial presence in this project, are up substantially since last year.  Copper has doubled and aluminum is up 50%.  The price of all other metals is up as well.  After considering all of the above, the $16,500,000 budget is unrealistic for a plant with good efficient and reliability without taking major exceptions to the solicitation.  

QUESTION:  Can the solicitation be changed to make the $16,500,000 a target so that proposals can be submitted in excess of $16,500,000 which after review, NASA may find to be the best value to the Government, all things considered?

ANSWER:  The funding constraint is being increased to $17,000,000.  The funding constraint represents a ceiling, not a target.
NOTE:  In response to the concern about the increase in liquidated damages, it is brought to your attention that the previous solicitation also had the liquidated damages at $7,500/day for every day after March 31, 2008.  

QUESTION:  In place of 20% retainage, as a cost reduction step, would NASA accept a performance bond (or Letter of Credit) as contract performance guarantee?  Is a performance bond approach acceptable to NASA?  

ANSWER:  The solicitation already includes the requirement for a performance bond (see FAR 52.228-15) or a letter of credit (see FAR 52.228-14).  Neither of these clauses supersedes the requirement of the Payment clause (see FAR 52.232-16) to withhold a percentage of cost.  However, the NASA FAR Supplement allows the withholding to be changed to 85% for large businesses and 90% for small businesses.  The appropriate percentage will be included in the contract award.
QUESTION:  Is an advance payment strictly out of consideration?

ANSWER:  The solicitation does not allow for advance payment.

This page intentionally left blank.
